CITY OF ROCHESTER, NH 31 Wakefield St. Rochester, NH 03867 INVITATION TO BID

City of Rochester, NH is soliciting a competitive bid;

- 1. Bid: RFP 24-39 Ledgeview Sewer Pump Station
- 2. Bid Submission Options-Hardcopy, or Electronically:
 - a) Submit Hardcopy via USPS, FEDEX, or UPS: City of Rochester, NH, Purchasing Agent 31 Wakefield St. Rochester, NH 03867. Reference RFP 24-39 on package. In person drop offs are to go to the Finance Office at City Hall, 31 Wakefield Street, Rochester, NH 03867
 - b) Submit Electronically via Email: <u>RFP24-39@rochesternhnet.onmicrosoft.com</u> Include in Email subject line: **RFP 24-39.** An automated email confirmation will be generated to bidder once bid has been received. It is bidder's responsibility to ensure proper email submission of bid, and to monitor for the confirmation email.
- 3. RFP Receipt Date & Time: No later than May 29th, 2024 at 5:00pm.
- 4. <u>RFP Opening Date & Time:</u> May 30th, 2024 at 2:30 Opening will be conducted in person in Council Chambers, 31 Wakefield Street, Rochester, NH 03867.
- 5. RFP Specifications, Questions & Addendums (Q&A): Can be obtained by visiting https://rochesternh.gov/bids see OPEN BIDS section. Or contact City of Rochester, NH Purchasing Agent 31 Wakefield St. Rochester, NH 03867, purchasing@rochesternh.gov, 603-335-7602. Note Q&A updates will end one week prior to bid opening.
- 6. <u>RFP Results:</u> Results can be obtained at https://rochesternh.gov.bids, in **CLOSED**BIDS section. Select the specific bid to see all results, or contact Purchasing Agent.

The project consists of the demolition of the existing Ledgeview Drive wastewater pumping station and generator; installation of building footing; installation of building; installation of suction-lift pumps, standby generator, station plumbing, and controls; repair and coating of existing wetwells; and reconnection to the existing forcemain.

Completion time for the project will be calculated as calendar days from the date specified in the "Notice to Proceed" as follows: 270 calendar days for substantial completion; 300 calendar days for final completion.

Liquidated damages will be in the amount of \$1,200, for each calendar day of delay from the date established for substantial completion, and \$1,200 for each calendar day of delay from the date established for final completion.

Each General Bid shall be accompanied by a Bid Security in the amount of 5% of the Total Bid Price.

The successful Bidder must furnish 100% Performance and Payment Bonds and will be required to execute the Contract Agreement within 10 days following notification of the acceptance of their Bid.

Any contract or contracts awarded under this Advertisement for Bids are expected to be funded in whole or in part by a loan from the NH Clean Water State Revolving Fund and a grant from the American Rescue Plan Act from the NH Department of Environmental Services (ARPA).

The successful Bidder on this work is required to comply with the President's Executive Order No. 11246 entitled "Equal Employment Opportunity" as amended by Executive Order 11375, and amendments or supplements thereto, and as supplemented in Department of Labor Regulations (41 CFR Part 60).

Utilization of Minority and Women's Business Enterprises (MBEs and WBEs). The successful Bidder on this work must demonstrate compliance with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's MBE/WBE rule in order to be deemed a responsible bidder.

The successful Bidder on this work is subject to U.S. Department of Labor's Davis Bacon wage provisions. The successful bidder on this work is subject to the "American Iron and Steel (AIS)" requirements of the CWSRF program.

No Bidder may withdraw a Bid within 75 days after the actual date of opening thereof.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting will be held at the City of Rochester's Ledgeview Drive Sewer Pump Station, 54A Ledgeview Drive, Rochester, NH 03839 at 10:00 am on Monday, May 13, 2024. No other site visits will be made available without expressed written consent of the Engineer.